

---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of The United States

SPRING TERM, 2020

---

In RE Tumbling Dice, Inc. ET AL., DEBTORS,

Tumbling Dice, Inc. ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

Under My Thumb, Inc.,

Respondent,

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States

---

Brief for the Respondent

---

Team No. 29  
Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Development cannot assume the agreement because section 365(c)(1) precludes assumption of a non-exclusive intellectual property license over the objection of the licensor. .... 4

    A. Section 365(c)(1) is clear, and the plain reading of the statute provides that Under My Thumb’s Licenses cannot be assumed or assigned. .... 5

    B. The “actual test” disregards the “or” in section 365(c)(1) thereby ignoring the statute’s literal meaning without reason. .... 9

    C. Development cannot assume the agreement because per 365(c)(1)(a), federal intellectual property law excuses Under My Thumb from rendering performance to an entity other than the debtor or the debtor in possession. .... 10

    D. Development cannot assume the agreement because per 365(c)(1)(b), Development does not have Under My Thumb’s consent. .... 12

II. Section 1129(a)(10) requires acceptance from at least one impaired class of claims of each debtor. .... 13

    A. The per plan rule is inconsistent with the fundamental principal of entity separateness. .... 14

    B. A per debtor rule will ensure that Under My Thumb’s substantive rights are not altered. .... 16

C. This court’s cardinal rule of statutory interpretation requires section 1129(a)(10) to be read in conjunction with the other provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant)*,  
440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp.*,  
947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*Bunker v. Peyton (In re Bunker)*,  
312 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury*,  
489 U.S. 803, 103 L. Ed. 2d 891, 109 S. Ct. 1500 (1989)..... 6

*Everex Sys. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)*,  
89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 7, 11

*JPMCC 2007-CI Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)*,  
881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 12, 13, 18

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 564 (1982) ..... 8

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*,  
530 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 7

*In re 7th St. & Beardsley Partnership*,  
181 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994) ..... 14

*In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.*,  
116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990) ..... 6

*In re Catron*,  
158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993)..... 3

*In re James Cable Partners*,  
27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC*,  
461 B.R. (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) ..... 14

*In re Kmart Corp.*,  
290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 11

*In re Magness*,  
972 F.2d ..... 5

*In re Owens Corning*,

419 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>In re Pioneer Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>In re Tribune</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	Passim
<i>In re West Elec., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	3, 4
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. Of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	14
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	3, 8, 10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	10
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm’t, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm’t, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	Passim
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	Passim
<i>Reider v. FDIC, (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Sigmon Coal Co., Inc v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 8
<i>Summit Inv. &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	4
<i>Windsor on the River Assocs. v. Balcors Real Estate Fin. (In re Windsor on the River Assocs.)</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 18

## Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 102.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 1124.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	16, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	Passim

## Other Authorities

Michelle M. Arnopol, <i>Why Have Chapter 11 Bankruptcies Failed So Miserably: A Reappraisal of Congressional Attempts to Protect a Corporation's Net Operating Losses after Bankruptcy</i> , 68 Notre Dame L. Rev. 133 (1992).....	16
Vern Countryman, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part I</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 439, 460 (1973) (1973) .....	11

Jennifer Ying, *The Plain Meaning Of Section 365(C): The Tension Between Bankruptcy And Patent Law In Patent Licensing*,

158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1225 .....9
